

## No. 5 of 1966

An Ordinance to amend the *Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1963*

[Assented to 23rd March, 1966.]

**B**E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1965*, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Housing Loans Ordinance 1966*. Short title and citation

(2.) The *Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1963* is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1966*.

2. Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the definition of “the Commissioner” and inserting in its stead the following definition:— Definitions

“‘the Trustee’ means the Home Finance Trustee appointed in pursuance of this Ordinance;”.

3. The Principal Ordinance is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Ordinance. Additional amendments

4. Notwithstanding the amendments effected by this Ordinance — Savings

(a) the person holding office, immediately prior to the commencement of this Ordinance, as Commissioner for Housing shall continue to hold office as Home Finance Trustee; and

(b) every act done, every right acquired and every liability incurred by the Commissioner for Housing shall be deemed to have been done, acquired or incurred by the Home Finance Trustee.

THE SCHEDULE  
ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS

Section 3

Section amended	Amendments
4	<p>(a) Omit from sub-section (1.) the words "a Commissioner" and insert in their stead the words "a Trustee".</p> <p>(b) Omit from sub-section (2.) the words "The Commissioner" (first occurring) and insert in their stead the words "The Trustee".</p> <p>(c) Omit from sub-section (2.) the words "the Commissioner for Housing" and insert in their stead the words "the Home Finance Trustee".</p> <p>(d) Omit from sub-section (3.) the words "the Commissioner" and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".</p>
5	Omit the word "Commissioner" (twice occurring) and insert in its stead the word "Trustee".
6	<p>(a) Omit from sub-section (1.) the words "the Commissioner" (three times occurring) and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".</p> <p>(b) Omit from sub-section (1.) the words "Acting Commissioner" (twice occurring) and insert in their stead the words "Acting Trustee".</p> <p>(c) Omit from sub-section (2.) the words "Acting Commissioner" (twice occurring) and insert in their stead the words "Acting Trustee".</p>
7	Omit from sub-section (1.) the words "the Commissioner" and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".
8	Omit the words "the Commissioner" and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".
9	Omit the words "the Commissioner" and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".
11	Omit the words "the Commissioner" (twice occurring) and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".
12	<p>(a) Omit from sub-section (1.) the words "the Commissioner" (four times occurring) and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".</p> <p>(b) Omit from sub-section (2.) the words "the Commissioner" (three times occurring) and insert in their stead the words "the Trustee".</p>